present values using a Single Discount Rate that reflects (1) a long-term expected rate of
return on pension plan investments (to the extent that the plan's fiduciary net position is
projected to be sufficient to pay benefits) and (2) tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on
an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an average AA credit rating as of the
measurement date (to the extent that the plan's projected fiduciary net position is not
sufficient to pay benefits).

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is
7.00%; the municipal bond rate is 2.00% (based on the weekly rate closest to but not later
than the measurement date of the "state & local bonds" rate from Federal Reserve statistical
release (H.15)); and the resulting Single Discount Rate is 7.00%.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the Single Discount
Rate, the following presents the plan's net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount
Rate of 7.00%, as well as what the plan's net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were
calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is one percent lower or one percent higher:

1% Decrease

Single Discount Rate
1% Increase Assumption

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
   $(37,238)   $(270,021)   $(462,869)

Note 12 - Capital Assets

Governmental Activities
Capital assets not being depreciated

Land 1,786,219$   135,402$   (90,000)$   1,831,621$
Construction in progress 116,535   180,728   -   297,263

1,902,754   316,130   (90,000)   2,128,884
Capital assets being depreciated

Buildings 932,064   136,514   -   1,068,578
Improvements/infrastructure 8,406,615   392,677   -   8,799,292
Machinery and equipment 977,452   236,315   -   1,213,767

10,316,131   765,506   -   11,081,637
Less accumulated depreciation

Buildings (850,888)   (30,244)   -   (881,132)
Improvements/infrastructure (4,513,040)   (273,670)   -   (4,786,710)
Machinery and equipment (749,473)   (78,297)   -   (827,770)

(6,113,401)   (382,211)   -   (6,495,612)
Capital asset being depreciated, net 4,202,730   383,295   -   4,586,025
Total Capital Assets 6,105,484$   699,425$   (90,000)$   6,714,909$

Balance
January 1,

2022 Additions Dispositions
Balance December

31, 2022

Town of Silt
Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2022

 37

Note 12 - Capital Assets (continued)

Business - Type Actitivities
Capital assets not
 being depreciated

Land  and Water Shares 731,034$   -$   -$   731,034$

Capital assets being
 depreciated

Treatment plants 7,865,836   433,364   -   8,299,200
Distribution system 6,203,537   -   -   6,203,537
Irrigation system 1,586,660   49,727   -   1,636,387
Buildings 1,515,720   -   -   1,515,720
Machinery and equipment 397,949   243,912   -   641,861

Less accumulated depreciation (7,485,992)   (594,102)   -   (8,080,094)
Capital assets being depreciated, net 10,083,710   132,901   -   10,216,611

Total Business-Type
 Activities Capital Assets 10,814,744$   132,901$   -$   10,947,645$

Balance January
1, 2022 Additions Dispositions

Balance
December 31,

2022

Depreciation was charged to governmental activity functions/programs as follows:

General government $   21,341
Public safety   29,338
Public works   297,149
Parks and recreation   34,383
 Total $ 382,211

Depreciation charged to the Enterprise Funds are as follows:

Water Fund $ 264,329
Wastewater Fund   231,488
Irrigation Fund   55,991
Silt Housing Authority   42,294
  Total $ 594,102

TOWN OF SILT, COLORADO
Schedule of Change in Net Pension Asset
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022